RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1688 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, (9888123403)

... Appellant

Sangrur.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Education Officer (S.E.), Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

Shri Gurdarshan Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 29.10.2020.

- The Appellant states that information of Point No.1 & 2 only has been received from the 2. respondents.
- The Respondent orally states that the information of other points of the RTI application sought by the appellant is a third party information and hence, cannot be supplied.
- The RTI application is discussed during hearing and thereafter the respondent is directed to 4. supply the requisite information of point No.4 by registered post to the appellant with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which Show-Cause-Notice under RTI 2005 shall be taken.
- Adjourned and to come up on 09.02.2021 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1694 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Ward No. 7, Rajgarh Colony, Sohia Road, Sangrur. (9888123403)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Superintendent Education-2 Branch, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector – 9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 29.10.2020.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that information has not been supplied by the respondent till date.
- 3. The Respondent is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. However, he has emailed to Commission that the requisite information has already been sent to the appellant by registered post vide letter No.13/38/18-1Edu-4/3389-3390, dated 29.10.2020. The email so received in the Commission is taken on record and retained the case file.
- 4. From the perusal of the case file it has been observed that as directed to the Respondent in the previous order dated 29.10.2020 to file a proper affidavit on non-judicial paper duly attested by the Public Notary stating that whatever information available relating to this RTI has already been supplied to the appellant and no more information is available in their record, has not filed the same till date. The Respondent is again directed to file the above said affidavit from the **concerned PIO** before the next date of hearing failing which **Show-Cause-Notice** under RTI 2005 shall be issued. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **09.02.2021 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

(9888123403)



APPEAL CASE NO. 1695 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, Ward No. 7, Rajgarh Colony, Sohia Road, Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, General School Education, Punjab, Shikhiya Bhawan (PSEB Complex), E-Block, Phase-8, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, School Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Kuldip Singh, the appellant

Shri Harish Sharma, Superintendent-PIO on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.09.2020.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates his earlier stand that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 3. The Respondent-PIO orally states that due to ill health of the Enquiry Officer appointed to conduct the enquiry, the same could not be conducted. As such, the demanded information has not been supplied to the appellant. He further requests that some more time be given to supply the demanded information to the appellant.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission by registered post before the next date of hearing failing which **Show-Cause-Notice** will be issued under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005. He is further directed to attend the court on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **09.02.2021 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2635 OF 2020

Shri Saurav Kant, (9779999917) # 2171, Sector 37-C, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, MC, Kharar, Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Regional Dy. Director,
Local Govt. Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: None on behalf of the appellant

Shri Amit Kumar, SDO, and Ms. Rajni Gupta, Building Inspector, on behalf of the

respondents.

ORDER:

The application is dated 23.06.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 29.07.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.09.2020.

- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.12.2020.
- 3. The Appellant is absent today. He is taken over his mobile phone who, in turn, states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent orally states that reply has already been sent to the appellant by registered post. He further states that the information so demanded by the appellant is not specific.
- 5. The appellant is directed to convey in writing to the Respondent by registered post within a week what specific information is demanded by him under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.
- The Respondent-PIO is directed to supply the correct, legible and attested information to the appellant on receipt of letter specifying the demanded information from him by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission failing which **penal proceedings** under the RTI Act 2005 will follow. The respondent is further directed to attend the court on the next date of hearing to present the case.
- Adjourned and to come up on 09.02.2021 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2653 OF 2020

Shri Jatinder Kumar (9872324111) Sachkhand Mishthan Bhandar, Nehru Gate, NAWANSHAH

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Mukerian.

Publication Information Officer,

O/o The Reginal Dy. Director, Local Govt. Punjab, Jalandhar "Deemed-PIO"

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Reginal Dy. Director, Local Govt. Punjab, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Jatinder Kumar, the appellant

Shri Karminder Pal Singh, EO, NC, Mukerian, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

The application is dated 13.06.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 16.07.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.09.2020.

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.12.2020.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that till date no information or reply has been received from the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO states that in April 2019 he was appointed enquiry officer and after conducting enquiry the report was submitted to Regional Deputy Director, Jalandhar. He further states now enquiry report is not with him but in the O/o Regional Deputy Director, Jalandhar. He also states that the appellant was called on two times over phone to visit his office but he did not.
- In view of above, the PIO O/o The Regional Dy. Director, Jalandhar is impleaded as "Deemed PIO" in this case. He is directed to supply the correct, legible and attested information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission failing which **penal proceedings** under the RTI Act 2005 will follow. The respondent is further directed to attend the court on the next date of hearing to present the case. Copy of RTI is forwarded for ready reference to PIO O/o The Regional Dy. Director, Jalandhar.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **09.02.2021 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy for necessary immediate compliance to (REGD POST):-The Public Information Officer.

The Public Information Office O/o The Reginal Dy. Director, Local Govt. Punjab, Jalandhar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2669 OF 2020

Versus

Advocate Ravinder Singh (9317561575)
16, Shaheed Nagar, Chheharatta,
AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, MC. Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner,

MC. Amritsar. ...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Advocate Ravinder Singh, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

ORDER:

The application is dated 31.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 03.03.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.09.2020.

- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.12.2020.
- The Appellant orally states that till date no information or reply has been supplied by the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to supply the demanded information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which penal proceedings under the RTI Act 2005 follows.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 10.02.2021 at 01.00PM for further hearing through Video Conferencing at DC Office, Amritsar. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2670 OF 2020

Advocate Ravinder Singh (9317561575) # 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chheharatta, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Executive Officer, Amritsar Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Advocate Ravinder Singh, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

ORDER:

The application is dated 31.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 03.03.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.09.2020.

- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.12.2020.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that till date no information or reply has been supplied by the respondents.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to supply the demanded information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which penal proceedings under the RTI Act 2005 follows.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **10.02.2021 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **Video Conferencing at DC Office, Amritsar.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2671 OF 2020

Advocate Ravinder Singh (9317561575) # 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chheharatta, AMRITSAR.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Executive Officer, Amritsar Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Advocate Ravinder Singh, the appellant

None on behalf of the respondents

ORDER:

The application is dated 26.06.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought the information as enumeration in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on 28.07.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.09.2020.

- Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 02.12.2020.
- The Appellant orally states that information supplied by the respondents is incomplete.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to supply the complete, legible and attested information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case failing which penal proceedings under the RTI Act 2005 follows.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 10.02.2021 at 01.00PM for further hearing through Video Conferencing at DC Office, Amritsar. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.12.2020